Government Gazette No. 21958

No.R.9 ) ( 2001-01-05

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1085)
Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964 —
1. Part 1 of Schedule No.1 is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto; and

2. this amendment, insofar as it relates to any reduction in the rates of duty, shall be deemed to have come into
effect on 1 September 2000.

M.MPHALWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE
SCHEDULE
Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical
ing D Unit
General EU SADC
07.03 By the substitution for subheading
No. 0703.20 of the following:
“0703.20 3 | - Garlic kg 325c¢/kg 2437c/kg | 243,7c/kg”
with a
maximum
of 39%
08.04 By the substitution for subheading
No. 0804.50 of the following:
“0804.50 2 | - Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens | kg 35% 26,2% 26%”
10.01 By the substitution for subheading
No. 1001.90 of the following:
“1001.90 3 | - Wheat and meslin kg 26,9c/kg 26,9¢/kg 21,5¢c/kg”
11.01 By the substitution for subheading
No. 11.01 of the following:
“11.01 1101.00 4 | Wheat or meslin flour kg 30%plus | 30%plus | 30%”
40,3c/kg 40,3c/kg
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Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading Article Description Statistical
ing Unit
General EU SADC
20.06 By the substitution for subheading
No. 2006.00.20 of the following:
“20 - Crystallised fruits kg 30% or 22% 22%”
7,25¢/kg
20.08 By the substitution for subheading
No. 2008.30 of the following:
“2008.30 - Citrus fruit kg 5% 5% free”
24.01 By the substitution for heading
No. 24.01 of the following:
“24.01 Unmanufactured tobacco: tobacco refug
¥2401.10 - Tobacco, not stemmed or stripped kg 15% or 15% or 12%
860c/kg 860c/kg
less 85% less 85%
2401.20 - Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed | kg 15% or 15% or 12%
or stripped 860c/kg 860c/kg
less 85% less 85%
2401.30 - Tobacco refuse kg 77c/kg 77c/kg 62c/kg”
27.10 By the substitution for subheading
No. 2710.00.80 of the following:
“.80 - Other mixtures containing lubricity | kg 0,183¢/1i 0,183¢/li free™
agents
29.24 By the substitution for subheading
No. 2924.29.05 of the following:
“.05 - - - Acetaminophenol kg 10% 10% free”
29.33 By the substitution for subheading
No. 2933.59.85 of the following;:
“85 - - - Other compounds of urea kg 18% 18% free”
29.39 By the substitution for subheading
No. 2939.10.10 of the following:
“10 - - Codeine phosphate kg 5% 5% free”
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General

EU

SADC

32.06

38.24

39.21

40.10

“.90

*.01

*.16

“.26

.28

*.66

“4010.21

4010.22

By the substitution for subheading
No. 3206.19.90 of the following:

- - - Other

By the substitution for subheading
No. 3824.90.01 of the following:

- - Mixtures of hydrocarbons and
lubricity agents

By the substitution for subheading
No. 3921.90.16 of the following:

- - Textile fabrics embedded in or
coated or covered on both sides
with polyurethane

By the substitution for subheadings
Nos. 3921.90.26 and 3921.90.28 of
the following:

- - Other, of polymers of ethylene
- - Of polymers of styrene

By the substitution for subheading
No. 3921.90.66 of the following:

- - Of other polymerisation or
copolymerisation products

By the substitution for subheadings
Nos. 4010.21 and 4010.22 of the
following:

- - Endless transmission belts of
trapezoidal cross-section (V belts),
whether or not grooved, of a
circumference exceeding 60 cm but
not exceeding 180 cm

- - Endless transmission belts of
trapezoidal cross-section (V belts),
whether or not grooved, of a
circumference exceeding 180 cm
but not exceeding 240 cm

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

10%

0,183c/li

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

10%

0,183c/li

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

free”

free”

15%"

15%

15%”

15%”

free

free”
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40.11

40.12

44.11

¥4010.29

“4011.20

15

25

.90

“4012.10

10

20

.30

.90

“4411.19

¥4411.2

4411.21

4411.29

By the substitution for subheading
No. 4010.29 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
No. 4011.20 of the following:

- Of a kind used on busses or lorries:

- - With a load index not exceeding
121

- - With a load index exceeding 121
- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
No. 4012.10 of the following:

- Retreaded tyres:

- - Of a kind used on aircraft

- - Of a kind used on motor cars
(including station wagons and

racing cars)

- - Of a kind used on busses and
lorries

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
No. 4411.19 of the following:

- - Other
By the substitution for subheadings
Nos. 4411.2,4411.3 and 4411.9 of
the following:
- Fireboard of a density exceeding
0,5 g/cm® but not exceeding
0,8 g/lcm?:

- - Not mechanically worked or sur=
faced covered

- - Other

kg

kg

kg

kg

15%

30%

30%

30%

free

43%

36%

43%

10%

10%

10%

15%

25%

25%

25%

free

25%

25%

25%

10%

10%

10%

free”

25%

25%

25%"

free

25%

25%

25%”

free”

free

free
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General

EU

SADC

59.07

59.11

93.06

95.06

44113

4411.31

4411.39
4411.9

4411.91

4411.99

“.80

“5911.40

“.10

¥9506.32

- Fibreboard of a density exceeding
0,35 g/cm? but not exceeding 0,5
glcm®:

- - Not mechanically worked or
surface covered

- - Other
- Other:

- - Not mechanically worked or
surfaced covered

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
No. 5907.00.80 of the following:

- Other, of a width exceeding 20 cm
but not exceeding 40 cm

By the substitution for subheading
No. 5911.40 of the following:

- Straining cloth of a kind used in oil
presses or the like, including that of
human hair

By the substitution for subheading
No. 9306.10.10 of the following:

- - Cartridges not exceeding 6,35 mm
calibre, rimfire type, for riveting

tools, and parts thereof

By the substitution for subheading
No. 9506.32 of the following:

- - Balls

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

10%

10%

10%

10%

free

free

free

free

10%

10%

10%

10%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free”

free”

free”

free”

free”




