No. R.9)

(2001-01-05

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1085)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964 -

- 1. Part 1 of Schedule No.1 is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto; and
- 2. this amendment, insofar as it relates to any reduction in the rates of duty, shall be deemed to have come into effect on 1 September 2000.

M. MPHALWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

Head=	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty		
ing					General	EU	SADC
07.03	"0703.20	3	By the substitution for subheading No. 0703.20 of the following: - Garlic	kg	325c/kg	243,7c/kg	243,7c/kg"
					with a maximum of 39%		
08.04			By the substitution for subheading No. 0804.50 of the following:				
	"0804.50	2	- Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens	kg	35%	26,2%	26%"
10.01			By the substitution for subheading No. 1001.90 of the following:				
	"1001.90	3	- Wheat and meslin	kg	26,9c/kg	26,9c/kg	21,5c/kg"
11.01			By the substitution for subheading No. 11.01 of the following:				
"11.01	1101.00	4	Wheat or meslin flour	kg	30% plus 40,3c/kg	30% plus 40,3c/kg	30%"

Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
					General	EU	SADC	
20.06			By the substitution for subheading No. 2006.00.20 of the following:					
	".20	3	- Crystallised fruits	kg	30% or	22%	22%"	
20.08			By the substitution for subheading No. 2008.30 of the following:		7,25c/kg			
	"2008.30	2	- Citrus fruit	kg	5%	5%	free"	
24.01			By the substitution for heading No. 24.01 of the following:					
"24.01			Unmanufactured tobacco: tobacco refus					
	"2401.10	2	- Tobacco, not stemmed or stripped	kg	15% or 860c/kg less 85%	15% or 860c/kg less 85%	12%	
	2401.20	7	- Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed or stripped	kg	15% or 860c/kg less 85%	15% or 860c/kg less 85%	12%	
	2401.30	1	- Tobacco refuse	kg	77c/kg	77c/kg	62c/kg"	
27.10			By the substitution for subheading No. 2710.00.80 of the following:					
	".80	0	- Other mixtures containing lubricity agents	kg	0,183c/li	0,183c/li	free"	
29.24			By the substitution for subheading No. 2924.29.05 of the following:					
	".05	0	Acetaminophenol	kg	10%	10%	free"	
29.33			By the substitution for subheading No. 2933.59.85 of the following:					
	".85	1	Other compounds of urea	kg	18%	18%	free"	
29.39			By the substitution for subheading No. 2939.10.10 of the following:					
	".10	6	Codeine phosphate	kg	5%	5%	free"	

Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty		
					General	EU	SADC
32.06			By the substitution for subheading No. 3206.19.90 of the following:				
	".90	8	Other	kg	10%	10%	free"
38.24			By the substitution for subheading No. 3824.90.01 of the following:				
	".01	9	 - Mixtures of hydrocarbons and lubricity agents 	kg	0,183c/li	0,183c/li	free"
39.21			By the substitution for subheading No. 3921.90.16 of the following:				
	".16	8	 - Textile fabrics embedded in or coated or covered on both sides with polyurethane 	kg	15%	15%	15%"
			By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 3921.90.26 and 3921.90.28 of the following:				
	".26	5	Other, of polymers of ethylene	kg	15%	15%	15%
	.28	1	Of polymers of styrene	kg	15%	15%	15%"
			By the substitution for subheading No. 3921.90.66 of the following:				
	".66	4	Of other polymerisation or copolymerisation products	kg	15%	15%	15%"
40.10			By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 4010.21 and 4010.22 of the following:				
	"4010.21	1	Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V belts), whether or not grooved, of a circumference exceeding 60 cm but not exceeding 180 cm	kg	15%	15%	free
	4010.22	8	Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V belts), whether or not grooved, of a circumference exceeding 180 cm but not exceeding 240 cm	kg	15%	15%	free"

Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty		
					General	EU	SADC
			By the substitution for subheading No. 4010.29 of the following:				
	"4010.29	2	Other	kg	15%	15%	free"
40.11			By the substitution for subheading No. 4011.20 of the following:				
	"4011.20		- Of a kind used on busses or lorries:				
	.15	7	With a load index not exceeding 121	u	30%	25%	25%
	.25	4	With a load index exceeding 121	u	30%	25%	25%
	.90	4	Other	u	30%	25%	25%"
40.12			By the substitution for subheading No. 4012.10 of the following:				
	"4012.10		- Retreaded tyres:				
	.10	5	Of a kind used on aircraft	u	free	free	free
	.20	2	 Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and racing cars) 	u	43%	25%	25%
	.30	5	Of a kind used on busses and lorries	u	36%	25%	25%
	.90	3	Other	u	43%	25%	25%"
44.11			By the substitution for subheading No. 4411.19 of the following:				
	"4411.19	9	Other	kg	10%	10%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 4411.2, 4411.3 and 4411.9 of the following:				
	"4411.2		 Fireboard of a density exceeding 0,5 g/cm³ but not exceeding 0,8 g/cm³: 				
	4411.21	2	 - Not mechanically worked or sur= faced covered 	kg	10%	10%	free
	4411.29	3	Other	kg	10%	10%	free

Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
					General	EU	SADC	
	4411.3		- Fibreboard of a density exceeding 0,35 g/cm ³ but not exceeding 0,5 g/cm ³ :					
	4411.31	7	 - Not mechanically worked or surface covered 	kg	10%	10%	free	
	4411.39	1	Other	kg	10%	10%	free	
	4411.9		- Other:					
	4411.91	4	 - Not mechanically worked or surfaced covered 	kg	10%	10%	free	
	4411.99	5	Other	kg	10%	10%	free"	
59.07			By the substitution for subheading No. 5907.00.80 of the following:					
	".80	1	- Other, of a width exceeding 20 cm but not exceeding 40 cm	kg	free	free	free"	
59.11			By the substitution for subheading No. 5911.40 of the following:					
	"5911.40	2	- Straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses or the like, including that of human hair	kg	free	free	free"	
93.06			By the substitution for subheading No. 9306.10.10 of the following:					
	".10	3	 - Cartridges not exceeding 6,35 mm calibre, rimfire type, for riveting tools, and parts thereof 	kg	free	free	free"	
95.06			By the substitution for subheading No. 9506.32 of the following:					
	"9506.32	1	Balls	kg	free	free	free"	